Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ERC 30

MUNICIPAL INTEREST ARBITRA TION INVOLVING FIRE FIGHTING AND LAW
ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL UNDER S. 111.77, STATS.

ERC30.01 Scope. ERC 30.1  Petitionor stipulationto initiate a declaratory ruling proceeding to
ERC 30.02 Policy. determinewhether a proposal is a mandatory subjediasfain-
ERC 30.03 Petition to initiate final and binding arbitration. ing.
ERC 30.04 Withdrawal of petition; ééct on filing fee. ERC30.12 Certification of results of investigation dmearing, or certification
ERC 30.05 Stipulation to initiate final and binding arbitration. basedon stipulation.
ERC 30.06 Withdrawal of stipulation; ééct on filing fee. ERC 30.13 Order appointing arbitrator
ERC 30.07 Pre-investigation procedure. ERC 30.14 Arbitration hearing.
ERC 30.08 Informal investigation or formal hearing. ERC 30.15 Proceedings before the arbitrator
ERC 30.09 Final ofers. ERC 30.16 Issuance of award.
ERC 30.10 Procedurdor raising objection that a proposal is@n—mandatory ERC 30.17 Costs.
subjectof bagaining. ERC 30.18 Enforcement or modification of award.

L ’\ggt?i Chaptter ERB 30bWi159 gimérﬁbetredEcggpatgr ERtC SOtugder Js 13-3?03 (22(;8) peviouslypaida mediation filing fee for the same dispute under
Wésrg;féglggjlzgé aeﬁgvrc cirapter ERgpSSrwas crdag;ﬂst%ﬁlijneogoajgilo. ’606 .'ERC 10.08 (3)no f.ee shall be paid f(.)r t.he arbitration. The-peti
effectiveJuly 1, 2006. tion shall be transmitted to the commission as set forthERE
10.06(1). If the petition is filed in paper form, a total of 1 copy
ERC 30.01 Scope. This chapter goverribe general pro 0f the petition and of all required enclosures shall be included.
cedurerelating to arbitration proceedings and the appointment bhe fee may be transmitted the commission by physical deliv
arbitratorsto resolve disputes underl11.77 Stats., in collective ery or mail.
bargaininginvolving law enforcement supervisors employed by (4) ConTeNTs. The petition shall include all of the following:
acounty having a population of 500,000 or more and fire fighting (a) The name and addrestthe municipal employer involved
and law enforcement personnel in the employ of municipgindthe name, address and phone number of its principal represen

employershaving a population of 2,500 or more, except policgtive. Fax numbers and e-mail addresses df®included, if
departmentsn 1st class cities as defined in82.05and990.001  zyailable.

(15), Stats. Population shall be @stermined by the most recent
regularor special federal census.
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

(b) The name and addreskthe collective bayaining repre
sentativeinvolved and the name, addressl phone number of its
principal representative. Fax numbers and e—mail addresses shalll

ERC 30.02 Policy. The policy of the state is to promote thd€ included, if available. _ o o

prompt, peaceful and just resolution of labor disputes arising in (€) A description of the collective kgaining unit involvedand
collective bagaining afecting wages, hours and conditions ofthe approximate number of employees in the unit.
employmeniof applicable fire fighting and law enforcementper (d) A general statement as to the alleged issue or issues at
sonnelin the employ of the applicable municipal employersmpasse.
Whereproceedings are initiated under this chapter by one or both(e) A statement whether thetitioner desires that the arbitra
parties,the commission shall, where an impasse exists, require ffaf be limited to the entire last and finafers of each parfyor
partiesinvolved to proceed to final arinding municipal interest whetherthe parties have agreed otherwise.
arbitration on the issue @sues atimpasse. The commission may () Relevant facts pertaining to the parties’ compliance with s.
furnishto theparties a panel of arbitrators from which they may11 77(1) and(2), Stats
selectan arbitrator or arbitrators to be appointed by the commis ' X
sionto issue a compulsory final abéthding award to resolve the
issueor issues at impasse.

History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.

(g) The name, address, phone number and signatusignar
turefacsimile, ofthe person signing the petition. Fax numbers and
e—-mailaddresses shall be included, if available.

History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.

ERC 30.03 Petition to initiate final and binding arbi

tration. (1) WHo mMAY FILE. When an applicable municipal ERC 30.04 Withdrawal of petition; effect on filing

employerand therecognized or certified collective lmining fefe. f.A p;etit(ijonrbmay dbe withgjrawnt_at any ti{nz EriOtLtO the issuance
" : e of a final ordebased on it, by motion grante e commission.
representativef applicable firefighter or law enforcement per A motion to withdraw shall )l;e grantg less Wit>rl1drawal would

sonnelhave reached an impasse in tloaillective bagaining on : L . ;
wageshours and conditions of employment to be incorporated fSultin an injustice to any partyNeither the withdrawal of the
etition nor the parties’ settlement of the underlying dispute is a

a collective bagaining agreement, the municipal employer or the~ . . -
: ; ' : sison which the filing fee shall be refunded.
exclusive representative or anyone authorized to act on th \"Listory: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608, 7-1-06.

behalf,may file apetition with the commission to initiate compul

sory final and binding arbitration. _ ~ ERC 30.05 Stipulation to initiate final and  binding

(2) TivE FoRFILING. The petition shall be filed after the partiesarbitration. (1) WHo maY FILE. When an applicable municipal
have complied with the conditions stated1d1.77 (1)and(2), employerand therecognized or certified collective lmining
Stats. representativef applicable firefighter or law enforcement per

(3) FORM; NUMBER OF COPIES;FILING; SERVICE. The petition sonnelhave reached an impasse in thaillective bagaining on
shallbe in writing on a fornprovided by the commission, or afac wageshours and conditions of employment to be incorporated in
simile of the commissios' form. The petition is not filed until it a collective bagaining agreement between them, the parties or
and the filing fee established by ERC 10.08 (5)have been anyoneauthorized to act on their behalf, may jointly file a stipula
receivedby the commission at its Madisorfioé during normal tion with the commission to initiate compulsory final dndding
businesshours specified in £RC10.06 (1) If the parties have arbitration.
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(2) TiME FORFILING. A stipulation to initiate compulsory final the parties are at @ampasse in their negotiations after a reasonable
andbinding arbitration shall be filed after tparties have com periodof negotiation. The investigation shall be conducted either
plied with the conditions stated $11.77 (1)and(2), Stats. by the commission or by an investigator assigned by the commis

(3) FORM; NUMBER OF COPIESFILING; SERVICE. The stipulation sion. The investigation shall consist either of an informaés
shallbe in writing on a fornprovided by the commission, or afac tigationor a formal hearing or both. If itis determined that the par
simile of the commissiols form. Thestipulation is not filed until tiesare at an impasse, the commission or investigator eibtalin
it and the filing fee established byERC 10.08 (5have been thesingle final ofers of theparties containing their final proposals
receivedby the commission at its Madisorfioé during normal onissues in dispute, and shall obtain a stipulation signed by the
businesdours specified in £RC 10.06 (1) If the parties have partieson all mattersagreed upon to be included in the new or
previouslypaida mediation filing fee for the same dispute undeamendedcollective bagainingagreement. During the informal
s.ERC 10.08 (3)no fee shall be paid for the arbitration. The stipunvestigationor formal hearing, the commission or investigator
lation shall be transmitted to tlewmmission as set forth INBRC  may engage in an &frt to mediate the dispute.

10.06(1). If the stipulation is filed in paper form,total of 1 copy ~ (2) |nFormAL INVESTIGATION PROCEDURE. If an informal
of the petition and of all required enclosures shall be includggyestigationis conductedthe commission or investigator shall,
Thefee may be transmitted tbe commission by physical deliv after conferring with the parties, set a date, time and place for the

ery or mail. _ _ _ conductof the informal investigatioand shall notify the parties
~ (4) Contents. The stipulation shall include all of the follew of those arrangements in writing. The informal investigation may
Ing: be adjourned or continued #& commission or investigator finds

(a) The name and addresthe municipal employer involved necessaryDuring the investigation the commissionitvestiga
andthe name, address and phone number of its principal represenmay meet jointly or separately with the parties or otherwise
tative. Fax numbers and e-mail addresses dfaincluded, if communicatewith one or both of the parties, for the purposes
available. describedn sub.(1). Prior to the close of the investigation, the

(b) The name and addreskthe collective bayaining repre  investigatorshall obtain in writing the final &rs of the parties on
sentativeinvolved and the name, addressal phone number of its the issues indispute and a stipulation in writing on all matters
principal representative. Fax numbers and e-mail addresses gtgfieedupon to be included in the new or amended collective bar

beincluded, if available. gainin.gagreemen_t.. If, at‘the time Qf the exchar]ge of.fin‘alrsf
(c) A description of the collective gaining unit involvecand ~ OF during anyadditional time permitted by the investigatoo
the approximate number of employees involved. objectionis raised thagither final ofer contains a proposal relat

ing to a non—mandatory subject of ¢aining, the commission or
investigatorshall serve the partieas set forth in £RC 10.07
ith a written notice that the investigation is clos&tie commis
onor investigator shall not close the investigatiotil the com

(d) A general statement as to the issue or isage=edupon
asbeing at impasse.

(e) An indication as to whether the parties desire that the argf'
tration be limited to the entirtast and final ders of each party mission or investigator is satisfied that neither pafaving
or whether the parties have agreed otherwise. _ _ knowledgeof the content of the finadffer of the other party

() Relevant facts pertaining to the parties’ compliance with\gould amend any proposal contained in its finépfand that the
111.77(1) and(2), Stats. final offers conform to the requirements oERC30.09 Follow

(9) The signature, or signature facsimile, title, address, aimdj the close of the investigation the investigator shall report the
phonenumberof the persons signing the stipulation. Fax numbefisdingsto the commission, either orally or in writing, as toet
ande-mail addresses shall be included, if available. missionmay direct, and at the same time trangmthe commis

History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06. sionthefinal offers and the stipulation received from the parties.

(3) FORMAL HEARING PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE. If a formal
investigationis conductedthe commission or investigatdol-
lowing communication with the parties, shall set a date, sinte
placefor the conduct of the formal hearing and notify the parties
by formal notice. The formal hearing may be adjourned or contin

edin the discretion of the commissioniavestigator Hearing

racticeand procedure shall be as set forth inES&2C 18.06to0
18.08 except that the purpose and scope of the hearing shall be
limited to establishing the facts needed to determine whetfer
areasonable period of negotiation, the parties are epasse.

ERC 30.07 Pre—investigation procedure.  After a peti Priorto the close of the hearinifie commission or its investigator
tion or stipulationhas been filed, unless the parties have agreedSfi@!l obtain and exchange the single ultimate fintérsfandstip-
writing on another procedure, the commission shall assign a ¢ Hité?or: (')fcaRgggeo%ucﬁ’%g 'L??Jsdne 2006 No. 6081, 7-1-06,CR 10-015
mission-employednvestigator who shall, after conferring with - Regi)gte”une 2010 No. g%ﬁ_ b7 A :
the parties, set a date, time and place for the conduct of an informal
investigationor for the conduct of a formal hearing with respect
to the petition or stipulation. If, during any mediatimpa com
missionmediatoy the parties have exchanged and submittéuketo
mediatortheir total final ofers, as well as a stipulation on matte
agreedupon, the parties may waive the informal investigation
formal hearing described in ERC 30.08 A waiver shall be writ
ten and may accompany the petition or stipulation for initiation

ERC 30.06 Withdrawal of stipulation; effect on filing
fee. A stipulation may be withdrawn at any tirpeor to the
issuanceof a final order based on it, by motion graritgahe com
mission. A motion to withdraw shall be granted unless with
drawalwould result in an injustice to any partyeither the with
drawal of the stipulation nor the parties’ settlement of th
underlying dispute is a basien which the filing fee shall be
refunded.
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

ERC 30.09 Final offers. (1) CONTENTSGENERALLY. Final
offersshall contain proposatglating only to mandatory subjects
rgf bagaining, except either final &r may contain proposals
&elatingto permissive subjects of lgmining if there is ndimely
objectionunder sERC 30.100r 30.11by the other party tthe
g}clusionof the proposals in a finalfef. Absenta timely objee

interestarbitration or be filed separately later tion, the proposals shatle treated as mandatory subjects of bar
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60¢F. 7-1-06. gainingfor the duratiorof the s111.77 Stats., impasse resolution
processjncluding any exchanges of finalfefs which may fol
ERC 30.08 Informal investigation or formal hearing. low declaratory ruling proceedings undeERC 30.1.

(1) PurPosE. After a petition or stipulation has been filed, the (2) MODIFICATION OF FINAL OFFERS FOLLOWING CLOSE OF
commissionshall conduct an investigation to determine whethetvesTiGATION. Followingthe close of the investigation, a party
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may modify its final ofer only with the consent of the other partying, or the parties’ stipulation twaive the investigation, the cem
Any modification shall be in writing, supported by a written statamissionshall issue aertification of the result of the investigation

mentsigned by the representative of the other party or hearing, or on the basistbie stipulation, with respect to a deter
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06. minationas to whether compulsory final and binding arbitration
o o shouldbe initiated, and serve copies on the parties as set forth in
ERC 30.10 Procedure for raising objection that a s.ERC 10.07
proposal is a non-mandatory subject of bargaining. (2) ConTeNTs. The certification shall contain findings of fact

(1) TiME FORRAISING OBJECTION. Any objection that a proposal gndconclusions of law material in the mattend an order either

is a non-mandatory subject of baming may be raised ahy pjtiating compulsory finand binding arbitration and designat

time after the commencement of negotiations, but prioih® j,g the form of arbitration, or dismissing the petition or stipula
closeof the informal investigation or formal hearing. tion, consistent with the purposes and policy dfld.77 Stats.

(a) During negotiations, mediation or investigation. Should The commission shall designate Form 2 findkofpackage arbi
either party assert, during negotiations or during commissiapationas defined in €111.77 (4) (b) Stats.as the form of arbitra
mediationor investigation, that proposal by the other party is ation unless theparties have previously agreed either to non—final
non—-mandatorysubject of bagaining, eitherparty may com offer non-packag&orm 1 arbitration as defined inl1.77 (4)
mencea declaratory ruling proceeding before twmmission (a), Stats., or to their own procedures for resolving the impasse.

unders.111.70 (4) (b) Stats., and $RC 30.1 (3) SuBMmISSIONOF PANEL. If the certification requires arbitra

(b) After call for final offers. Should either party assert, aftettion and the parties havet previously agreed to their own prece
the commission oinvestigator calls for the parties to exchangéuresfor resolving the impasse, the parties shall be directed to
proposedinal offers and before the close of the informal irvesselectan arbitrator within 10 days after the issuance of the eertifi
tigation or formal hearing, that a proposal by the other party iscation,or within adifferent time period agreed upon between the
non-mandatorgubject of bayaining, the commission or investi parties,from a panel of 5 arbitrators designated by the commis
gatorshall not close the investigatiam hearing, but shall direct sjon. Selection of arbitrators for inclusion on the panel shall be as
in writing the objecting party to reduce the objection to writing byrovidedin s.ERC 40.06 (3)with arbitrators randomly selected
commencingwithin a reasonable time determined by the confrom among the roster members available for service at the time
missionor investigatara declaratory rulingroceeding before the therequest is processed. The commission shall supplyeities
commissionunder s111.70 (4) (b) Stats., and £RC 30.1. with copies of the biographical and fee informatiorfilenwith the

(2) EFFECTOFBARGAINING ON PERMISSIVESUBJECTS. Baigain-  commissiorregarding each arbitrator whose name is supjdied
ing with regard to permissive subjects of dgmining during theparties by the commissionn the absence of an agreement to
negotiationsand prior to the close of the investigation does na@nothemethod of selection, the parties shall select the arbitrator
constitutea waiver of the right to raise an objection as set forth by alternately striking names from the panel uatdingle name

this section. remainswho shall be the arbitratoiThe order of proceeding in
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06. the selection process shall be determined by lot.
. ) ) o (4) SERVICEOFCERTIFICATIONAND PANEL. Copies of the certHi
ERC 30.11 Petition or stipulation to initiate a declar - cationandthe names of the panel members shall be served on the
atory ruling proceeding to determine whether a pro - partiesas set forth in €RC 10.07

posal is a mandatory subject of bargaining. (1) WHomAY

FILE. Either party may file a petition, or both of the parties may filg,;e5n1y competent, impartial and disinterested persons to act as
astipulation, to initiate a declaratory ruling proceeding before ”é‘?bitratorsor to be included in a panel of arbitrators.
commission. History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&F. 7-1-06.
(2) WHERETOFILE. A petition or stipulation shall be filed with
the commission, and if a petition is filed a copy shall be served onERC 30.13 Order appointing arbitrator . (1) NoTiIFI-
the other party at the same time. CATION OF SELECTION. Theparties, or either of them, shall notify
(3) WHENTOFILE. A petition or stipulation may be filed with the commission in writing, as set forth s.ERC 10.06 (1)of the
the commission during negotiations, mediation or investigatioiflentity of the arbitrator selected by thémmediately after the
asprovided in SERC 18.020r 18.05 If a petition or stipulation Selection is made. In this chaptérbitrator” refers to a single
is filed after the investigator calls for finalfefs, the petition or arbitrator,a board of multiple neutral arbitratoestripartite arbi
stipulationfor declaratory ruling shalbe filed within the time tration panel or the impartiathairperson of an arbitration board
determinedy the commission or investigator unddRC 30.10 Or panel.
(1) (b). Failure to file a petition or stipulation for declaratory rul  (2) Orber. Upon receipt of theotification of the identity of
ing within the time period determined by the commission or invethe arbitrator selectedhe commission shall serve the parties with
tigator shall constitute a waiver dfie objection, and the proposalcopiesof its order appointing the arbitratas set forth in £RC
involved shall be treated as a mandatory subject afdining. 10.07. The order appointing the arbitrator shall specify the form
(4) PROCEDUREFOLLOWING ISSUANCE OF DECLARATORY RUL-  Of arbitration as designated in the order describeddR€. 30.12
ING. Following the issuance and service of the declaratory rulifg). The commission shall, at the same time, submit a copy of the
asprovided for in ssERC 18.0%and10.07, the commission or its appointmenbrder to the selected arbitratas well as copies of
investigatorshall conduct further investigation learing for the thefinal offers of the parties.
purposeof obtaining the final dér of eachparty before closing (3) CoriEsOFFINAL OFFERS. The single final ders submitted
the investigation. Neither final &r may include any proposal to the appointed arbitrator shall be considered public documents
which the commission has found to be a non—-mandatory subjeeid copies may be obtained from the commission, bypamgon
of bagaining unless consentsalin writing by the other partyf  upon written request, following the issuance of the order
the commissiors decision is appealed, the parties may agree dppointingthe arbitratarat the cost of reproduction and postage.
the conditional inclusion of the proposals in their findieos. History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

(5) ARBITRATOR IMPARTIALITY. The commission shall desig

ERC 30.14 Arbitration hearing. (1) NOTICE OF HEAR-
ERC 30.12 Certification of results of investigation ING. Following the receipt of notification of appointment, the
or hearing, or certification based on stipulation. chairpersonof the board of arbitration, or the singebitrator
(1) WHEN 1ssUeD. After consideration of either the reporttbé  shallserve, as set forth inERC 10.07 each of the parties and the
informal investigation, or the record adduced infthrenalhear  othermembers of the board of arbitration, if amyth a notice of
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hearing,establishing thelate, time and place for the arbitration ERC 30.16 Issuance of award. The arbitrator shalssue
hearing. the arbitration award in writing as expeditiously possible fel
(2) AMENDMENT ORWITHDRAWAL. The notice of hearing may !owing the receipt of final guments or briefs. If the award is

beamended or withdrawn at any time before the close of the af§Fu€dby a board of arbitration each arbitrairall sign the
tration hearing. award,either afirming or dissenting. After the award is signed,

. . a copy of the award and a statement of the arbitsfeesand

(3) ScopeorHEARING. The hearing shall be public and for thesxpenseshall be submitted immediately to the commissioseas
purposeof gathering information on the basis of which the arbitrggrth in s.ERC 10.06 (1pnd to the parties as set forth IEERC
tor or board of arbitration shall issue a compulsory final and- blng007 When received by the commission, interest awards shall
ing arbitration award on the issue or issimedispute. The arbitra be made available to the public. Copies maybechased by the
tor or board of arbitration shall give weight to the factors set forgublic from the commissios’ Madison dice, and may also be
in s.111.77 (6) Stats., and the parties shall be prepared to presamailableon the commission website orather commission pub
evidenceand agument relating to the factors involved. Except dgcations.
otherwiserequired by commission rules, proceedings before thefistory: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.
arbitratorshall be conducted iaccordance with the ethical stan

dards and procedures set forth in the Code Rabfessional ;| dinathe rental of hearing r n f the hearin
Responsibilityfor Arbitrators of_ Labor—_Management Disputes ncdutﬁe %Eega(raatggnoof ﬁqae a\?va?g'wflme‘ﬂcghgfecé gqtuae”yet;ay thgé
approvedand amended from time to time by the National AC""cgarties. The fees and expenses et by the arbitrator shall not
emy of Arbitrators, American Arbitration Association and Fedgyceedthose described in the arbitrabiographical informa
eralMediation and Conciliation Service. The Code, as amendggn and fee statemenn file with the commission at the time the
is available in electronic form on the commission website and #ibitrator’sname wasupplied to the parties by the commission.
paperform on request from the commission. Costsof subpoenaand witness fees shall be borne by the party
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06. requestinghe subpoena or witness. Fees and expensegechar
by the reporterif any, shall be borne equally by the parties if both
ERC 30.15 Proceedings before the arbitrator . The partiesagreed thathe hearing would be transcribed. If only one
arbitration proceedings shall be governed by @88 Stats., partydesires a transcript, that party is solely responsible for the
exceptas specifically provided in $11.77 Stats. Nothing in this feesand expenses incurred by the reporter and shall pravide
chapteris intended to preclude the arbitrator from using be§Ppy of the transcript to the arbitratolrhe fees and expensefs
effortsto encourage the parties to resolve the dispute by voluntafpitratorsjf any, selected by one of the parttesserve on a tripar
agreement.Any mediation by the arbitrator shall not be open thte panel shall be paid by the party making the selection.
the public unless mutually agreed by the parties or their represerf'Sto"y: CR 02-037ct Register June 2006 No. 60¢f. 7-1-06.

tatives. At the joint request of the parties, the arbitrator ieaye ERC 30.18 Enforcement or modification of award.
aconsent award ordering implementation of the termssfteen  Standardsand procedures for enforcement or modification of
voluntary agreement betweehe parties resolving part or all of awardsissued under 411.77 Stats., shall be as provided in ch.
the dispute involved. 788, Stats.

History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06. History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.

ERC 30.17 Costs. The fees and expenses of the arbitrator

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Register June 2010 No. 654 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/111.77(6)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2002/37
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/606/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20788
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/111.77
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2002/37
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/606/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ERC%2010.06(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ERC%2010.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ERC%2010.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2002/37
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/606/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2002/37
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/606/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/111.77
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20788
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2002/37
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/606/b/toc

